DNB is expected to decide on a course of action in the coming weeks. This does not necessarily mean it

will allow insurers to use an alternative for the ECB AAA or Swap curve. As the changes in the yield

curve only apply after 12 July, they did not have any effect on calculations of solvency for the six-month

period ending 30 June 2013.

The BIS ratio and Core Tier 1 ratio of the banking activities in both the Netherlands and Belgium

improved, mostly due to a decrease in risk weighted assets (required capital). For the first half of 2013,

the Core Tier 1 ratio was 12.3% for the Netherlands and 11.5% for Belgium.

IGD sensitivities as at 30 June 2013 compared to year-end 2012 are stated below. The interest rate risk

sensitivities are now presented on a 25 basis points movement, rather than 100 basis points movement

to better reflect the impact of the historically low interest rates (a downward 100 basis points shift in

interest would result in negative interest rates at shorter durations).

Delta Lloyd Group: results first half of 2013

PAGE

6/16

Sensitivities for IGD group available capital

(in millions of euros, unless otherwise stated) Half-year 2013 Year-end 2012

Interest rate risk

+ 25 bps -50 -39

- 25 bps 97 44

Credit risk

+ 50 bps -273 -288

- 50 bps 289 304

Equity risk

+ 10% 129 155

- 10% -114 -131

Property

+ 10% 146 142

- 10% -146 -142

On 19 June 2013, Standard & Poor’s reaffirmed all existing ratings of Delta Lloyd Group under its new

criteria, with stable outlook.

S&P ratings: stable outlook

Group company Rating

Delta Lloyd Levensverzekering NV A

Delta Lloyd Schadeverzekering NV A

Delta Lloyd NV BBB+

Delta Lloyd Treasury BV BBB+

Strategic developments
In January, Aviva sold its remaining stake in Delta Lloyd through a successful and vastly oversubscribed

accelerated book-build offering, which increased the free float to above 99%. Our cross-listing on NYSE

Euronext Brussels, where Delta Lloyd shares are included in the benchmark BEL-20 index,